

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION 22-122

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF THE CONTRACT FOR SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 19-147, duly adopted on May 15, 2019, the Borough of Highlands awarded a contract to Suburban Disposal, Inc. for the collection of solid waste and recycling collection services for a term of three (3) years commencing on May 18, 2019 and ending on May 17, 2022; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15 allows a municipality to enter into a contract for the collection and disposal of municipal solid waste and recyclable material for a term not exceeding in the aggregate five years; and

WHEREAS, Suburban Disposal, Inc. has agreed to continue their service under the terms of the present contract for an additional one (1) year term, ending on May 17, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the contract that was entered into with Suburban Disposal, Inc. allowed for such an extension in conformance with N.J.S.A. 40:11-15; and

WHEREAS, the governing body finds that the services are being performed in an effective and efficient manner; and

WHEREAS, Suburban Disposal, Inc. will continue to provide solid waste and recyclable materials collection and disposal services as described in the contract dated May 15, 2019 for an additional one (1) year term, ending on May 17, 2023, at the rate of \$34,000.00 per month for a total of \$408,000.00 for the one (1) year term; and

WHEREAS, certification of availability of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Highlands;

I hereby certify that funds are available as follows:

Patrick DeBlasio, Chief Financial Officer

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Borough of Highlands that it hereby authorizes an extension of the present contract with Suburban Disposal, Inc. for the collection and disposal of solid waste and recyclable materials for an additional one (1) year

term, ending on May 17, 2023, at the rate of \$34,000.00 per month for a total of \$408,000.00 for the one (1) year term.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the extension of the present contract for the one (1) year term is subject to the continued appropriation of necessary funds in the local municipal budget beyond the current year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Borough Administrator be and are hereby authorized to undertake such acts as are reasonable and necessary to accomplish the purposes of this Resolution, including execution of an extension of the contract with Suburban Disposal, Inc, for the aforesaid one (1) year term.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Municipal Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this Resolution to Suburban Disposal, Inc., the Superintendent of Public Works and the Borough Administrator.

Motion to Approve R 22-122:

| | INTRODUCED | SECOND | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
|-----------|------------|--------|-----|-----|---------|--------|
| CERVANTES | | | | | | |
| CHELAK | | | | | | |
| MELNYK | | | | | | |
| OLSZEWSKI | | | | | | |
| BROULLON | | | | | | |

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: April 20, 2022

Nancy Tran, Acting Municipal Clerk Highlands